

CASE No. 15-5332
SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ON JANUARY 11, 2017

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN WILD HORSE PRESERVATION CAMPAIGN;
CARLA BOWERS; RETURN TO FREEDOM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, Secretary, U.S. Department of Agriculture; THOMAS L.
TIDWELL, Chief, U.S. Forest Service; AMANDA McADAMS, Forest Supervisor,
Modoc National Forest, U.S. Forest Service,

Defendants-Appellees,

v.

CALIFORNIA CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION; CALIFORNIA FARM BUREAU
FEDERATION; PUBLIC LANDS COUNCIL; NATIONAL CATTLEMEN'S BEEF
ASSOCIATION; MODOC COUNTY; WILLIAM FLOURNOY; CAROLYN CAREY;
JAMES PETER CAREY; MIKE BYRNE,

Intervenors for Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from The United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
Case No. 14-cv-485, Hon. Amy Berman Jackson

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

William S. Eubanks II
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & EUBANKS LLP
3206 Norwood Court
Fort Collins, CO 80525
(970) 703-6060
beubanks@meyerglitz.com

David Zaft
CALDWELL LESLIE & PROCTOR, PC
725 South Figueroa Street, 31st Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 629-9040
zaft@caldwell-leslie.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
ADDENDUM	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
A. Statutory Framework.....	5
1. Wild Horse Act	5
2. National Forest Management Act.....	6
3. National Environmental Policy Act.....	8
B. Facts Underlying Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	9
1. The Establishment of the Devil’s Garden WHT and the Mid-1980s Modifications.....	9
2. The 1991 Forest Plan Formally Incorporates the Mid- 1980s Management Changes	11
3. The Five Grazing Allotments Comprising the Middle Section.....	13
4. Wild Horses’ Use of the Middle Section	18
C. Procedural History.....	19
1. The Forest Service’s 2011 Scoping Letter.....	19
2. The Modoc County Farm Bureau Takes Charge of Developing the Revised Management Plan.....	20
3. The December 2012 Scoping Letter	22
4. The December 2012 Resource Monitoring Report.....	24

5.	The January 2013 AML Evaluation.....	25
6.	The February 2013 Wild Horse Specialist Report.....	27
7.	The Draft EA.....	28
8.	The Final EA.....	29
9.	The FONSI and the 2013 WHT Management Plan.....	32
10.	Plaintiffs' Administrative Appeal.....	33
D.	Proceedings in the District Court.....	33
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	35
	ARGUMENT.....	38
I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	38
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT THE FOREST SERVICE PROPERLY REMOVED THE MIDDLE SECTION FROM THE WHT.....	39
A.	The District Court's Conclusion that the Middle Section Was Never Formally Incorporated Into the WHT Disregards the 1991 Forest Plan.....	39
B.	The District Court Was Mistaken In Concluding that the Middle Section Could Not Have Been Incorporated Into the WHT.....	43
III.	THE FOREST SERVICE FAILED TO COMPLY WITH NFMA AND NEPA WHEN IT ELIMINATED THE MIDDLE SECTION.....	47
A.	The Elimination of the Middle Section Was a Significant Change to the 1991 Forest Plan Requiring a Formal Amendment.....	48
B.	The Forest Service Also Violated NEPA In Two Distinct Ways.....	53
1.	Because the Elimination of the Middle Section Constitutes a Fundamental Change in the Status Quo and Will Result in Significant Environmental Impacts, an EIS Was Required.....	53
2.	Even if an EA Were Appropriate, It Failed to Take a Hard Look at the Loss of the Middle Section.....	58
	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

* <i>Am. Wildlands v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 97-CV-160-M-DWM, 1999 U.S. Dist. Lexis 22243 (D. Mont. Apr. 14, 1999).....	52, 54
* <i>Citizens' Comm. to Save Our Canyons v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 297 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2002)	8, 50, 54
* <i>Citizens for Env'tl. Quality v. United States</i> , 731 F. Supp. 970 (D. Colo. 1989).....	40
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	38
<i>Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	47
* <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , No. 15-415, 579 U.S. ___, 2016 WL 3369424 (June 20, 2016).....	43
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	38
* <i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....	58
* <i>Grand Canyon Trust v. F.A.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	55-58
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
* <i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 529 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008)	50
* <i>Metcalf v. Daley</i> , 214 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2000)	61

<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	38, 46
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005)	7, 49
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 137 F.3d 1372 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 38
<i>Prairie Wood Prods. v. Glickman</i> , 971 F. Supp. 457 (D. Or. 1997).....	50
<i>*Pub. Emps. for Envtl. Responsibility v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077, 1083 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	61
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 168 F.3d 1 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Watkins</i> , 808 F. Supp. 852 (D.D.C. 1991).....	58, 60

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	38
*16 U.S.C. § 1331	5
*16 U.S.C. § 1333(a)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1604(a)	6, 48
*16 U.S.C. § 1604(d)	6, 37
*16 U.S.C § 1604(e)(1).....	6
*16 U.S.C. § 1604(f).....	37
*16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(4)	7, 8, 50, 53, 54
*16 U.S.C. § 1604(i)	7, 41, 48

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321	8
*42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)	8

Rules and Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 219.2(b)(1).....	40
*36 C.F.R. § 219.7(c)(1).....	54
36 C.F.R. § 219.10(e).....	48
*36 C.F.R. § 219.13(b)(3).....	54
*36 C.F.R. § 219.15(e).....	41
36 C.F.R. § 222.60	43
36 C.F.R. § 222.60(b)(13).....	43
36 C.F.R. § 222.60(b)(14).....	44
36 C.F.R. § 222.60(b)(15).....	44
*36 C.F.R. § 222.61(a)(1)	6
36 C.F.R. § 222.61(a)(3).....	6, 44
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(b)	8
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(c).....	8
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(g)	61
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5	61
*40 C.F.R. § 1502.14	61

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.9	8
*40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b)	61
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13	59
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27	8
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)	58
43 C.F.R. § 4710.1	7

Other Authorities

*Forest Service Manual § 1926.51 (Jan. 2015)	51
*Forest Service Manual § 2260.3(5) (Jan. 2003).....	49
*Forest Service Manual § 2260.41 (Jan. 2003)	45, 49
*Forest Service Manual § 2261.31 (Jan. 2003)	45
*Forest Service Manual § 2263.1 (Jan. 2003)	49
*Forest Service Manual § 2263.11 (Jan. 2003)	7, 41, 49
